

Docket Nos. 18-000123 and 18-000124

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

**ORGANIZATION OF DISAPPEARING ISLAND NATIONS,
APA MANA, and
NOAH FLOOD,
*Appellants,***

V.

**HEXONGLOBAL CORPORATION,
*Appellee,***

and

**THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
*Appellee.***

Measuring Brief

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS ORGANIZATION OF DISAPPEARING ISLANDS, APA
MANA, and NOAH FLOOD**

Oral Argument Requested

*Attorneys for the Petitioner,
Organization of Disappearing Islands,
Apa Mana,
Noah Flood*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

STANDARD OF REVIEW5

ARGUMENT5

I. MANA MAY BRING AN ALIEN TORT STATUTE, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 CLAIM AGAINST HEXONGLOBAL, A DOMESTIC CORPORATION, GIVEN THAT THE COURT HAS MISCONSTRUED THE LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE AND AS A LEGISLATIVE ACT, THE ATS HAS NOT BEEN REPLACED BY THE CLEAN AIR ACT5

A. The Court in *Jesner v. Arab Bank PLC* misconstrued the qualifying language of the statute regarding how to determine what kind of complaint qualifies as redressable by judicial review.....6

B. The Alien Tort Statute is a legislative statute and has not been superseded by the Clean Air Act.....8

II. THE *TRAIL SMELTER ARBITRATION*, 3 U.N.R.I.A.A. 1965 (1941) ESTABLISHED THE *TRAIL SMELTER* PRINCIPLE AS CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW ENFORCEABLE AS THE “LAW OF NATIONS” UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE.....9

A. The Scope of Customary International Is Established By A Myriad of International and Domestic Law.....10

B. International Treaties Establish the Scope of Customary International Law12

III. THE *TRAIL SMELTER* PRINCIPLE IS CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW THAT IS ENFORCEABLE AGAINST HEXONGLOBAL.....14

IV. EVEN IF OTHERWISE ENFORCEABLE, THE *TRAIL SMELTER* PRINCIPLE IS DISPLACED BY THE CAA16

V.	THERE IS A CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT, BASED ON FIFTH AMENDMENTS SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS PROTECTIONS FOR LIFE, LIBERTY, AND PROPERTY, FOR FAILURE TO PROTECT THE GLOBAL ATMOSPHERIC CLIMATE SYSTEM FROM DISRUPTION DUE TO THE PRODUCTION, SALE, AND BURNING OF FOSSIL FUELS.....	18
	A. The Fifth Amendment Substantive Due Process rights include a right to a healthy and stable climate system.....	19
	B. Following the Ninth Circuit’s interpretation of <i>DeShaney</i> , the “danger creation” exception allows for government protection from allegedly wrongful acts by private parties, including failure to limit third-party CO ₂ emissions.....	21
VI.	MANA’S LAW OF NATIONS CLAIM UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE (ATS) AND PUBLIC TRUST CLAIM DO NOT PRESENT A NON-JUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTION GIVEN THAT THERE ARE ALREADY STANDARDS OF LIABILITY WHICH HEXONGLOBAL HAS MOST LIKELY BREACHED.....	24
	A. Mana’s claim by way of the Alien Tort Statute does not require a balancing test; only for the court to determine if a violation of the law of nations has occurred.....	25
	B. The Court may allocate fault and cost to HexonGlobal without a requisite decision by way of Joint and Several Liability.....	26
	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Electric Power v. Connecticut,
564 U.S. 410 (2011)17, 18

Chestnut Hill & Spring House Turnpike Co. v. Rutter,
4 Serg. & Rawle 6 (Pa.1818)8

City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.,
325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018)8

DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
489 U.S. 189 (1989)21, 22

Estelle v. Gamble,
429 U.S. 97 (1976)21

Filartiga v. Pena-Irala,
630 F.2d 876 (1980)10

Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp.,
414 F.3d 233 (2d. Cir. 2003)10, 12

Griswold v. Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479 (1965)19

Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC,
138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)6

Juliana v. United States,
217 F.Supp.3d 1224 (D. Or. 2016)19, 20, 22

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
569 U.S. 108 (2013)6

L.W. v. Grubbs,
974 F.2d 119 (9th Cir. 1997) 22,23

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)17

Morissette v. United States,
342 U.S. 246 (1952)7

<i>North Sea Continental Shelf Cases</i> , [1969] 8 I.L.M. 340	13
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015)	20
<i>Pell v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 539 F.3d 292 (3d Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Penilla v. City of Huntington Park</i> , 115 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>Philadelphia, W., & B.R. Co. v. Quigley</i> , 21 How. 202 (1859)	8
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2006)	15
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	4, 6, 10, 14, 17
<i>Susan Fixel, Inc. v. Rosenthal & Rosenthal, Inc.</i> , 842 So. 2d. 204	5
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	19
<i>Wood v. Ostrander</i> , 879 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1989)	22
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	21

United States Constitution

U.S. CONST. AMEND. V.	19
----------------------------	----

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 (1982)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1350 (1948)	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 14, 26
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1) (1990)	17

Other Authorities

Michael J. Robinson-Dorn, *Article: The Trail Smelter: Is What's Past Prologue? EPA Blazes A New Trail for CERCLA*, 14 N.Y.U. Envtl. L.J. 233, 235 (2006)9

Paris Agreement to the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, opened for signature Apr. 22, 2016, U.N. Doc. FCCC/CP/2015/L.9 (Dec. 12, 2015)14

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS § 15 (AM. LAW INST., 2018).....26

Trail Smelter Arbitration, 3 U.N.R.I.A.A. 1965 (1941)9

U.N. Conference on Environment and Development, *June 3-14, 1992, Rio de Janeiro, Braz., Rio Declaration on Environment and Development*, 3, U.N. Doc A/CONF.151/26/REV.1(VOL.I) (1992) 11

U.N. Conference on the Human Environment, Stockholm, June 5-16, 1972, *Declaration of the United Nations Conference on the Human Environment*, 5, U.N. Doc A/CONF.48/14/Rev. 1 (June 16, 1972)11
